LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG401

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Gingin

SIGNS AND BILL POSTING REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2023

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Gingin resolved on 21 March 2023 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Gingin Signs and Bill Posting Repeal Local Law 2023.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the day on which it is published in the Government Gazette.

3. Repeal

The Shire of Gingin By-laws Relating to Signs and Bill Posting published in the Government Gazette on 20 August 1982 are repealed.

Dated this 27th March 2023.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Gingin was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

C. W. FEWSTER, Shire President. A. COOK, Chief Executive Officer.

LG402

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995 CAT ACT 2011

Shire of Manjimup

CAT AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2022

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, the *Cat Act 2011* and all other powers enabling it, the Shire of Manjimup resolved on 2 March 2023 to make the following local law.

PART 1—PRELIMINARY

1.1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Manjimup Cat Amendment Local Law 2022.

1.2 Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the Government Gazette.

PART 2—AMENDMENTS

2.1 Shire of Manjimup Cat Local Law 2022 amended

This Part of the local law amends the $Shire\ of\ Manjimup\ Cat\ Local\ Law\ 2021$ as published in the $Government\ Gazette$ on 16 April 2021.

2.2 Clause 4.3 amended

Clause 4.3 is amended to delete the words "3 or more" and are replaced with "more than two".

2.3 Schedule 3—Areas Where Cats Are Prohibited Absolutely amended

- (a) In the thirty-third row, of the column titled "Lot Number" the numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52 are added.
- (b) In the thirty-third row, of the column titled "Common Name", the words "Allen Road" are deleted and are replaced with "The entire Tingleview Estate".

Dated 2 March 2023.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Manjimup was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

P. OMODEI, Shire President. A. CAMPBELL, Chief Executive Officer.